period examined, the man's before-tax salary increased by one-third
and its after-tax counterpart by 77 per cent. When the value of his pen-
sion rights and deferred compensation are recognized, however, we see
that his total after-tax remuneration grew by approximately 290 per
cent over the same interval---140 per cent even if the sharp jump in
1959 is ignored. In all, pension and deferred compensation were worth
fully 36 per cent as much as after-tax salary. While these statements are
not only unstructured but obviously peculiar to this executive's con-
trived case history, they do suggest the kind of information that can
be obtained from actual compensation data and which can be drawn on
to provide a more comprehensive picture of the corporate pay package
than has heretofore been available.

THE STOCK OPTION EXPERIENCE
During 1952 the executive was granted an option to purchase 1,000

shares of his company's stock for $95 per share at any time within the
next seven years. If it is assumed that the market price of the stock

Year

Before-
Tax

Salary
After-Tax

Salary

Pension
After-Tax
Current

Equivalent

Deferred
C'onipen-

sation
Current

Equivalent

After-Tax
Total

Compensation

1945 $ 75,000 $30,978 - $ 30,978
1946 75,000 35,094 $ 4,868 39,962
1947 75,000 35,094 5,916 - 41,010
1948 90,000 52,760 5,844 58,604
1949 90,000 52,760 13,884 - 66,644
1950 90,000 52,760 14,548 - 67,308
1951 90,000 50,884 14,208 $2,697 67,789
1952 90,000 47,553 16,805 2,665 67,023
1953 90,000 47,553 16,692 3,345 67,590
1954 100,000 54,765 16,230 3,324 74,319
1955 100,000 54,765 16,230 3,324 74,319
1956 100,000 54,765 16,230 3,324 74,319
1957 100,000 54,765 16,230 3,324 74,319
1958 100,000 54,765 16,230 3,324 74,319
1959 100,000 54,765 62,788 2,629 120,182

ExFC'urlVE COM PENSAT ION
98

WaS flO more than $100 on the (late of granting, aflY Profits accruing

from the subsequent resale of the shares acquired were to he taxed

at capital gains rates according to the law then in effect.

On December 31. 1952, we observe that the Oj)tOfl 11iS not vet been

exercised but that the stock has risen in price to S 120. By the procedure

described in Chapter 4, our first estimate of the prospective before-tax

value of the option is $25.000, the current $25 price spread on i3O0ü

shares. its after-tax value would be set at 75 per cent of that figure but